AGENDA
Wednesday, June 17, 2020
9:00 a.m.
CLARE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

W/ADDITIONAL ITEMS
MISSION STATEMENT:
The mission of Clare County government is to provide quality scrvices among competing demands for limited
resources in the most effective and efficient manner possible to the citizens and patrons of Clare County

government,
1. Call to Order
Pledge of Allegiance
2. Roll Call
3. Approval of Agenda
4.  Approval of Minutes
A. Board of Commissioners Minutes of May 20, 2020 Pages 4-12

5. General Public Comment (Limited to Three Minutes per Speaker)
6. Communications List Page 14

7. ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT (Limited to threc minutes)
8. COMMUNITY SERVICES DIRECTOR (Limited to five minutes)
9. Public Hearings/Special Presentation
9:15 a.m. Michelle Ambrozaitis — Paperless tracking system  Pages 16-37
Motion: To aliow the purchase of a paperless tracking system in the amount of approximately

$60,000 with $37,000 to be paid from the BJA opioid grant and the remainder from the QWI
Vehicle Forfeiture fund and the Crime Victim Rights grant (non-general fund money).

Maotion By: Seconded By: Carried Faited
10:30 a.m. Honorable Judge Farrell - Employee retirement discussion
10.  Committee Reports/Consent Calendar

A. Justice Committee



1. Cops Grant Page 40

Motion: To allow the Sheriff’s Department to acccpt the COPS Grant Award in the amount of
$237,563 for the next two fiscal years with the county to fund those positions once the two year
period has ended.

Mouotion By: Seconded By: Carricd Failed

2. Homeland Security Grant Program Pages 42-49

Motion: To approve the homeland security intergovernmental agreement between West
Michigan Regional Medical Consortium and Clare County.

Motion By: Seconded By: Carried Failed
3. Magistrate Request Pages 50-51

Motion: To increase the District Court Magistrate’s wages by $5000 annually, on a temporary
basis, to assist as the Court Administrator and Magistrate/Referee for Circuit/Probate Court with
funds to be transferred from the Probate Court budget.

Motion By: Seconded By: Carricid Eaile:d

B. Health and Human Services Committee

1. Senior Services
a. Employees Servicing Medicaid Reimbursed Clients
b. Yearly Funding with Area Agency on Aging

a. Motion: To approve Senior Services to follow Executive Order 2020 Medicaid Provider L-
letter (120-28) by increasing the hourly wage for the employees servicing the Medicaid
reimbursed clients by $2.00 per hour during the COVID - 19 pandemic beginning April 1,
2020 through June 30th and authorize the back payment of those funds.

Motion By: Seconded By: Carricd Failled

b. Motion: To allow Senior Services to apply for their yearly funding through the Area
Agency on Aging.

Motlon By: Seconded By: Carricd Failed

C. Physical Resources and Economic Development Committee

1. Equalization
a. Contract Pages 54-57
b. Supervisor Position
c. L4029 Pages 58-59



a. Motion: To approve the contract with Preston Community Services LLC for Equalization
Services to begin on August 17, 2020 for a four year period and allow the Chair to sign.

Motion By: Scconded By: Carried Failed

b. Motion: To move Tracy Brubaker from Unit 1, Non-Supervisory unit to Unit 2,
Supervisory to the Deputy Equalization Director position.

Motion By: Scconded By: Caorricd Fatled
¢. Motion: To approve Notice of Certification of County Allocated Tax Levy, with the Board
Chair and Clerk to sign the L-4029 and authorize the spread of tax rolls.

Motion By: Scconded By: Carricd Failed

D. Finance and Administration Committee

1. Statutory Finance Committee Page 62-64

Motion: To approve Statutory Finance Committee meeting minutes of May 18, 2020 and June
1, 2020 in the amount of $64,713.26 and $36,108.62.

Motion By: Scconded By: Carried Failed

2. Monthly Expenditures Page 66

Motion: To approve the expenditures for the month of May 2020 in the amount of
$1,679,972.91 with the General Fund expenditures totaling $925,842.88.

Motion By: Scconded By: Carried Failed

3. Budget Adjustments Pages 68 - 73

Motion: To approve Budget Adjustments #20-87, 20-88, 20-89, 20-92, 20-93, 20-94, 20-97 and
20-98 in the amount of $147,742.00, $69,135.87, $10,000, $29,192.90, $62,380, $150,000,
$6,655.48 and $65,536.26 to be distributed.

Motion By: Seconded By: Carried Failed

11. CLERK’S REPORT (Limited to five minutes)

12. TREASURER’S REPORT (Limited to five minutes)

13. CHAIRPERSON REPORT (Limited to five minutes)

14. VICE CHAIRPERSON REPORT (Limited to five minutes)

15. COMMISSIONER REPORT (Limited to five minutes for each Commissioner)
16. STATE OF COUNTY BUDGET

17. PUBLIC COMMENT (Limited to three minutes per speaker)

18. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

19. NEW BUSINESS

20. ADJOURNMENT






r Joensiuiupy ‘¢

f diey) pleog ¢

/7 By dueuly [

— :bay I/ 33)3MUrI0)) J23png/oueul]
uonoy TUONEBIYLIIA
INIT SIHL MOTHI ALTYA LON Od
ameudts pazuoyny /peay jusuntedag

8Y°559'9$ #1090V [89°PS9°9% #7100y
1Z°L9SS SABYT YOIS| 000 [ZL-T89-101 ] #7190V #1090V
65 81PS suonjeoeA | 000°0CL-T8S-101| #1990V #7190V
60°LPSS NN % 218D punoln| 000'SE6-SOT-T101| #12V #7100V
8¢°TT9'IS asealn) pue [IQ *seD| 000'9YL-S9T-101 | #1990V 00°686% Salrefeg awl ] [Ind| 000 +0L-C89-101| #7190V
09°9¢S sarddns 22UJO| 000°LTL-STT-101[ #4190V L9691°TS SIUE[e§ Wl Wredr 000°C0L-S9T-101| #7199V
Ot €9%'€S IoueInsu] fedaH| 000°STL-STT-T0T| #1909V 00'00S°€S Salre[eS W] [[0dj 000 VOL-STT-10[} #7190V
10°0S uonedeA| 000°0TL-TOC-101 | #7199V [0°0S soueInsu] YIfeaH| QO0'CIL-TOT-101] #1920V

oL

NOYA

"1[EJ1I0YS 12100 03 J3jsuery, (Afinj ureydx3) [SINOTY 40 NOLLYNVIdXA

0202/91/9 :4LvVdA

L6 - 0T # INHIWLSOLAV LADANI/ITASNVIL IWALI ANI'T

lolenswpy  INTWLIVJIA ONLLSINOTY







—/ IojeqS[UIpY ¢

/7 eq) pieog 7
[ dley)) soueuly |
— :boy [/ IMIUNUO)) }PIpngPoueur]
uondvy UONBIYLIIA

R N R R Y R L R N L]

ANIT STHL MOTHT HLIIA LON Od

I L e N N R R N L R R R L

axmeusig pazLoyIny/peay suniedaqg

97°9€5°59% #7190V 97°9£5°59% #1100V

#120v| (0000078 51500/53uL] 0UBUIPIO| 000 L59-000-101| #1920V
#190V|  [00°000°61 | 5934 [1AID 10D WISIA| 000'129-000-101] #7199V
#190y|  [0000§° TS [$150D puog Hno) PISIA] 000°029-000-[01[ #7199V
#10v|  |00THr'ES Wssassy 10D 1osiA| 000°619-000-101] #1399y

#10V 00°000°¢€S $1500 UNOD) PWISI(Y 9¢ T 109-000-T01| #1399V

#1990V LL18IS 11T Y108 38D 3rud| SO0°SHS-000-101| #1090V

97'9¢5°69S souefeq pund Supug| 000 866-L66-101| #7100V 6vTIV'TS W 1D 1PVLasT pry eS| 100°SHS-000-101| #1990V
sarmyipuadxy] aseardd(q SINUIAIY ISLAIN(

"AIAQD 01 31p SUO{3([03 Ut uononpay (£[1ny ure[dxa) 1SINOTI 40 NOILVNV 1dXH

0202/91/9 -41vd uno) P  INTNLIVIIA ONLLSINOTY

86 - 07 # INAW.LSONAV LIDANG/ITISNVIL WHLI ANI'T




State of Michigan

80TH DISTRICT COURT

CLARE AND GLADWIN COUNTIES

STEVEN R, WORPELL
Attorney-Magistrate ¢« Administrator

JOSHUA M. FARRELL

DISTRICT JUDGE
LINDA K. HAWIKINS
Court Reporter Judicial Clerk
REBECCA L. NOTEBOOM
Proabation Oflicer
June 16, 2020

TO: Jenny Beemer, Tracy Byard
RE: FY 2020 budget

| have re-reviewed the FY 2020 budget, after receiving the Transmittal Advice with the end date
of 5/31/2020. Asyou are well aware, there are a lot of unknowns. Our employees continue to
working diligently to process essential cases, to prepare for the reopening of the courthouse,
and to comply with the orders of the Supreme Court.

As stated in my May recommendations, COVID-19 has had a significant effect on new monies
owed and collections. It is our hope that once restrictions are lifted, we can return to normal
collection procedures. However, we also understand that the pandemic has negatively
impacted many people economically.

At the current time, | would recommend the following adjustments:

Revenues

101-000-545.001  State Aid Dist Ct Drunk Dr Asst ....... $8003105,59051  _uf/9.</F
101-000-545.005  Drug Case 80" Dist Ct ............ $918 to 736.23 19777
101-000-601.136 District Court Costs ............. $240,000 to $ 205,000 _5 ﬂ’c’-’@
101-000-619.000  District Court Assessments ............. $14,883 to $11,441 54 2.
101-000-620.000  District Court Bond COStS ............. $11,205t0$9795 /500
101-000-621.000 District Court Civil Fees ............ $92,000 to $73000 / 900 0
101-000-657.000  Ordinance Fines/Costs ............. $10,000 to $6000 z/&f?@

225 West Man Street * Harrison, ME 48625« (989) 539-7173 * Fax: (Y87) 539 1036



